trade and other payables, amounts due to non-controlling shareholders, loans from intermediate

holding companies and interest-bearing borrowings in Hong Kong Dollar (“HK$”) and Australian

Dollar (AUD).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

C&D  International  Investment  Group  Limited 172

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

40.2 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary

liabilities at the respective dates of statement of financial position are as follows:

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
HK$ 6,131 150,054

AUD 5,204 —

11,335 150,054

Liabilities
HK$ (3,425) (4,419)

AUD (29,355) —

(32,780) (4,419)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign

currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. Should RMB

strengthened/weakened by 5% against the relevant currencies, the effect on the comprehensive

income for the year would be as follows:

Change of comprehensive
income - Increase/(decrease)

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB against HK$:
Strengthened by 5% (135) (7,282)

Weakened by 5% 135 7,282

RMB against AUD:
Strengthened by 5% 1,208 —

Weakened by 5% (1,208) —

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2017173

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

40.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Except for bank balances, the Group has no

significant interest-bearing assets.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s

loans from intermediate holding companies and bank loans with floating interest rates. The interest